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B~rber, Cosrti'etologistlBarber, Esthetician, Electrologist, and Nail Technician Licensing Act Rule 

R156-11 a-1 02. DefinitionS. 
In addition to the definitions in Title 58, Chapters 1 and 11 a. as used in Title 58, Chapters 1 and 11 a or 
this rule: 
(1 ) !"Acr;yticNail~:(as useg·jnSubsection, 58-Ma..502(71and;Subsectiood!it1r:5a~~'aJ".i:'t.Q2f!:lkmeaDs, 

an;.'extenslonfornaturaknails molded out ofa· RolymerpQwdeli{~E'\d@fIiSIYjc;t..meIJEJltfjf\buffed/to~ 
tStiinef' 

'12k ..~dvanced pedicures", as used in Subsection 58-11 a-1 02(34)(a)0)(D). means any of the 
following while caring for the nails. cuticles or calluses of the feet: 
(a) 	 utilizing manual instruments, implements, advanced electrical equipment, tools, or 

microdermabrasion for cleaning. trimming. softening, smoothing, or buffing; 
(b) 	 utilizing blades, including corn or callus planer or rasp, for smoothing, shaving or 

removing dead skin from the feet as defined in Section R 156-11 a-611; or 
(c) 	 utilizing topical products and preparations for chemical exfoliation as defined in 

Subsection R156-11a-610(4). 
([2]~) 	 "Aroma therapy" means the application of essential oils which are applied directly to the skin. 

undiluted or in a misted dilution with a carrier oil or lotion. for varied applications such as 
massage, hot packs, cold packs, compress, inhalation, steam or air diffusion, or in hydrotherapy 
services. 

([3]~) 	 "BCA acid" means bicloroacetic acid. 
([4]§) 	 "Body wraps", as used in Subsection 58-11 a-102(34)(a)(i)(A), means body treatments utilizing 

products or equipment to enhance and maintain the texture, contour, integrity and health of the 
skin and body. 

([5]2) 	 "Chemical exfoliation", as defined in Subsections 58-11a-102(34)(a)(i)(C) and R156-11a-610(4), 
means a resurfacing procedure performed with a chemical solution or product for the purpose of 
removing superficial layers of the epidermis to a point no deeper than the stratum corneum. 

([e]I) 	 "Dermabrasion or open dermabrasion" means the surgical application of a wire or diamond 
frieze '~$Wtl!llesfttfaMtiby a physician to abrade the skin to the epidermis and possibly 
down to the papillary dermis. 

([1]§) 	 "Dermaplane" means the use of a scalpel or bladed instrument under the direct supervision of a 
health care practitioner to shave the upper layers of the stratum corneum. 

([S]3!) 	 "Direct supervision by a licensed health care practitioner" means a health care practitioner who, 
acting within the scope of the licensee's license, authorizes and directs the work of a licensee 
pursuant to this chapter as defined under Subsection R156-1-102a(4)(a). 

([9]10) "Equivalent number of credit hours" means: 
(a) 	 the following conversion table if on a semester basis: 

(i) 	 theory - 1 credit hour - 30 clock hours; 
(ii) 	 practice - 1 credit hour - 30 clock hours; and 
(iii) 	 clinical experience - 1 credit hour - 45 clock hours; and 

(b) 	 the following conversion table if on a quarter basis: 
(i) 	 theory - 1 credit hour - 20 clock hours; 
(ii) 	 practice - 1 credit hour - 20 clock hours; and 
(iii) clinical experience - 1 credit hour - 30 clock hours. 

([-W]11) "Exfoliation" means the sloughing off of non-living skin cells by superficial and non-invasive 
means. 


([++]12) "Extraction" means the following: 

(a) 	 "advanced extraction", as used in Subsections 58-11a-102(34)(a)(i)(F} and R156-11a

611 (2)(b), means to perform extraction with a lancet or device that removes impurities 
from the skin; 

(b) 	 "manual extraction", as used in Subsection 58-11 a-1 02(25)(a), means to remove 
impurities from the skin with protected fingertips, cotton swabs or a loop comedone 
extractor. 

([-+2].1].) "Galvanic current" means a constant low-voltage direct current. 

([+J]H) "General supervision by a licensed health care practitioner" means a health care practitioner 
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who, acting within the scope of the licensee's license, authorizes and directs the work of a 
licensee pursuant to this chapter as defined under Subsection R156-1-102a(4)(c). 

([.:14]15) "Health care practitioner" means a physician/surgeon licensed under Title 58, Chapter 67, Utah 
Medical Practice Act, or Title 58, Chapter 68, Utah Osteopathic Medical Practice Act, an 
advanced practice registered nurse licensed under Title 58, Chapter 31 b, Nurse Practice Act, a 
podiatrist under Title 58, Chapter 5a, Podiatric Physician Licensing Act, or a physician assistant 
licensed under Title 58, Chapter 70a, Physician Assistant Practice Act; acting within the 
appropriate scope of practice. 

([+§]16) "Hydrotherapy", as used in Subsection 58-11a-102(34)(a)(i)(8), means the use of water for 
cosmetic purposes or beautification of the body. 

([+6]17) "Indirect supervision" means the supervising instructor who, acting within the scope of the 
licensee's license, authorizes and directs the work of a licensee pursuant to this chapter as 
defined under Subsection R156-1-102a(4)(b). 

([4+]18) "Limited chemical exfoliation" means a non-invasive chemical exfoliation and is further defined 
in Subsection R156-11a-610(3). 

([+8]19) "Lymphatic massage", as used in Subsections 58-11a-102(34)(a)(ii) and 58-11a-302(11)(e), 
means a method using a light rhythmic pressure applied by manual or other means to the skin 
using specific lymphatic maneuvers to promote drainage of the lymphatic fluid through the 
tissue. 

~~~~~7;~;.'i;t'Ml:Mfeuret~jmeans·anY'·otthetollowing~' 
(tr)§1\t~It~?,._m1lMftjTtmmjM,softeniE!g .. vor,caringJo'tnli':nlJitlfi'aj!jfa_~-i~-:tb••Qi; 
·tl'fts~'\t?;:~;tma:~.s8'Dfi·mafiluatinstrument§ .. or.. 'implemeJiltStfoJj!fj.~~a&1?nail§;0G!ti;'tl!lllisle~¥.tIDt 

~a~ 

.., 
!ti~ 

_~~!:'8'mfageWl'lr1'du~lion ThefapylCIT}iJ 
~ ..,.......~'l!ii~'k~..t...~·...a'#i:fiil. .···." •.I.·."'~f'ofl·n:n" ... In 
f@\!I,v.-lWletie.'6t;Y· needHhl.: 
($:lgilRt*~;MlOftitrepantilc coltagenacutation; eSt 
~'if@Icutaneous' colla~eninduction" 

([~24) "Patch test" or "predisposition test" means applying a small amount of a chemical preparation to 
the skin of the arm or behind the ear to determine possible allergies of the client to the chemical 
preparation. 

([22]25) "Pedicure" means any of the following: 
(a) cleaning, trimming, softening, or caring for the:natulfal'\jlails, cuticles, or calluses of the 

feet; 
(b) the use of manual instruments or implements on the nai;tt:al,ails, cuticles, or calluses of 

the feet; 
(c) callus removal by sanding, buffing, or filing:[-ef] 
Cd) the application of polish>; 

not reQuiring removing shine of natural nail surf§ce ; or 
ItJltraYfolet liaht sQu(eeto<CtfI!J 

([aj.@) massaging of the feet or lower portion of the leg. 

([~]26) ~Source capture system", as used in Section 58-11 a-502(7) means an air filtration and~ 
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,recirculatioA syslemwhich shall be: . . 
tal maintained and cieaned according to the manufactLlrer's ihstructions; ana. 
to).·' capable of' fitteringand recirculating air to iAsidespace not JessJhan.50 cubic feet pe~ 

minyte (cfm) per acrylic nail station;. 01:. 
(.e) capaeteor exhaustin}) not less than 50 cubic JeeLpef minute.(cfm) per acrylic nail. 

statio", 
([24]27) "TCA acid" means trichloroacetic acid. 
(28) 	 "Unprofessional conduct" is further defined, in accordance with Section 58-1-501, in Section 

R156-11a-502. 

R156·11 a-302a. Qualifications for Licensure·- .ExamihittQn'n~.EftftilferffEttlts. 
In accordance with Section 58-11a-302, the examination requirements for licensure are established as 
follows: 
(1) 	 Applicants for each classification listed below shall pass within one year prior to the date of 

application,;s.tilai~GttQ.extenuatingcircumstances'itGi:lae'ceview:§AJi)v4fleJ $ the respective 
examination with a passing score of at least 75% as determined by the examination provider. 
(a) 	 Applicants for licensure as a barber shall pass the National Interstate Council of State 

Boards of Cosmetology (NIC) Barber Theory and Practical Examinations. 
(b) 	 Applicants for licensure as a cosmetologisUbarber shall pass the NIC 

Cosmetology/Barber Theory and Practical Examinations. 
(c) 	 Applicants for licensure as an electrologist shall pass the NIC Electrologist Theory and 

Practical Examinations. ' 
(d) 	 Applicants for licensure as a basic esthetician shall pass the NIC Esthetics Theory and 

Practical Examinations. 
(e) 	 Applicants for licensure as a master esthetician shall pass the NIC Master Esthetician 

Theory and Practical Examinations. 
(f) 	 Applicants for licensure as a barber instructor, cosmetologisUbarber instructor, 

electrology instructor, esthetician instructor, or nail technology instructor shall pass the 
NIC Instructor Examination. 

(g) 	 Applicants for licensure as a nail technician shall pass the NIC Nail Technician Theory 
and Practical Examinations. 

(2) rlam"Ga~fs'<jNr"tlCensure ·shaU •... DBSS ,:w,Lth 

~NrtiQf!j 
~l~L ;:r.;JI,ny substantially equivalent theory, practical or instructor examination approved by the 

licensing authority of any other state is acceptable for any of the examinations specified in 
Subsection( 1). 

R156-11a-503. Administrative Penalties. Uhlawful~()ntJllc6 
In accordance with Subsections 58-1-501(1)(a) and (c), 58-11a-301(1) and (2), 58-11a-502(1), (2t-ef 
(4), f5}',';;OO;,or'(7)'and 58-11a-503(4), unless otherwise ordered by the presiding officer, the following 
fine schedule shall apply to citations issued under Title 58, Chapter 11 a. 
(1) 	 Practicing or engaging in, or attempting to practice or engage in activity for which a license is 

required under Title 58, Chapter 11 a in violation of Subsection 58-11 a-502(1). 
First Offense: $200 
Second Offense: _OOJMQaI 

(2) 	 Knowingly employing any other person to engage in or practice or attempt to engage in or 
practice any occupation or profession for which a license is required under Title 58, Chapter 11 a 
in violation of Subsection 58-11 a-502(2). 

First Offense: $400 

Second Offense: $800 


(3) 	 (a) Using [as a nail technician} a solution composed of at least 10% methyl methacrylete 
(MMA) on a client in violation of Subsection 58-11a-502(4). 
First Offense: $500 
Second Offense: $1 ,QOO 
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(b) 	 Possessing [fl~ a nail..teohnicianJf a solution composed of at least 10% methyl 
methacrylete (MMA)tin violation of Subsection 58-11 a502( 4) 
First Offense: $500 
Second Offense: $1,000 

(4) 	 Citations shall not be issued for third offenses, except in extraordinary circumstances approved 
by the investigative supervisor. If a citation is issued for a third offense, the fine is double the 
second offense amount, with a maximum amount not to exceed the maximum fine allowed 
under Subsection 58-11 a-503(4)(h). 

(5) 	 If multiple offenses are cited on the same citation, the fine shall be determined by evaluating the 
most serious offense. 

(6) 	 An investigative supervisor may authorize a deviation from the fine schedule based upon the 
aggravating or mitigating circumstances. 

(7) 	 The presiding officer for a contested citation shall have the discretion, after a review of the 
aggravating and mitigating circumstances, to increase or decrease the fine amount imposed by 
an investigator based upon the evidence reviewed. 

R156-11 a-601. Standards for Accreditation 
In accordance with Subsections 58-11a-302(3)(c)(iv), (6)(c)(iv), (9)(c)(iv), (13)(c)(iv), and (16)(c)(iv), the 
accreditation standards for a barber school, a cosmetology/barber school, an electrology school, an esthetics 
school, and a nail technology school include: 

(1) 	 Each school shall be required to become accredited by: 
(a) 	 the National Accrediting Commission of Cosmetology Arts and Sciences (NACCAS); or 
(b) 	 other accrediting commissions recognized by the Utah Board of Regents for post 

secondary schools. 
(2) 	 Each school shall maintain and keep the accreditation current. 
(3) 	 A newly licensed school shall pursue accreditation under this section using the following 

procedure: 
(a) 	 A new school shall: 

(i) 	 submit an application for candidate status for accreditation to an accrediting 
commission within one month of the date when the school was licensed by the 
Division as a barber school, a cosmetology/barber school, an electrology school, 
an esthetics school, or a nail technology school; 

(ii) 	 provide evidence received from the accrediting commission to the Division of 
achieving candidate status within 12 months of the date the school was licensed; 

(iii) 	 file an "Exemption of Registration as a Post-Secondary Proprietary School" form 
with the Division of Consumer Protection pursuant to Sections 13-34-101 and 
R152-34-1; 

(iv) 	 comply with all applicable accreditation standards during the pendency of its 
application for accreditation status; and 

(v) 	 have 24 months following the date of achieving candidate status to be approved 
for accreditation. 

(b) 	 _ •.,.~k.~.estij~1fi:,"S~~'i.lr' i"••~....~ 
~e'pfem~e6iiw;tt~~~"'~ 
~1':lI~ei.tA8!:aG8,..itm~appl~_.~ 
~fifiiS::8eQOGti·~t.iil 

~~~jj;~===;;:~~..:·tm5'¢>._8~Ml' 

~i~Rbsnalf··det~fmlne~Wfll~~.lI~~e•••s~~B~:a 
~s0rticensed .. schoQj"gtjf~~\t_a_.tati@1 

~te)ii1!"~'i~f"i·tJ\·ia{)iAewJYiiJiGensed·. school:js. !iet~~~!!!4:~~ile:kfJe·laroeW;'ientiiy.~.;.tMns·!itM 
·';ew!tdiyeflsed.·schooJ shalt·comJ@iVi~~tb~'_1itQi.imllli.a__$jtbati$areljspeGjf_';ifl 
'~GliJ~tion R156-11a-60t(3)(1&)~lS~•• 

q$i)i.,..lfsiJnewfy IiGensed school·. is. d!te'IiW£lafMiW1uai):il¥!st'ii~~gnCli .. pi )~'. new.entilv1thentbei 
'1lewty ··Ilcensed school shall me'ettthe1)iii;aecfeOitation,.Se@dlioes .greviously set by... its 
~aCGrediting commission. 
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~~ licensee who fails to obtain or maintain accreditation status, as requfrea"nerern,- shall 
immediately surrender to the Division its license as a school. Failure to do so shall constitute a 
basis for immediate revocation of licensure in accordance with Section 63G-4-502. 

R156-11a-606~ .Standar~s ·for.Protectfbn~f~:gi~)'t. 
In accordance with Subsections 58-11 a-302(3)(c)(iv), (6)(c)(iv), (9)(c)(iv), (13)(c)(iv), and (16)(c)(iv), 
standards for the protection of barber, cosmetology/barber, electrology, esthetics, and nail technology 
schools shall include the following: 
(1) 	 SChools shall not be required to release documentation of hours earned to a student until the 

student has paid the tuition or fees owed to the school as provided in the terms of the contract. 
(2~ 	 SChools may accept transfer students. Schools shall determine the amount of hours to be 

accepted toward graduation based upon an evaluation of the student's level of traininQ§0,in. 
UGm'dans9 with . SectioQ;R156.i'1:1a;t'aoog~" 

(3) 	 Hours obtained while enrolled in a barber, cosmetology/barber, esthetics, master esthetics, or 
nail technology apprenticeship shall not be used to satisfy any of the required hours of school 
instruction. 

R156-11 a-609. Standards for Instructo.rs. 
(1) 	 In accordance with Subsections 58-11a-302(2)(e) and (f). (5)(e) and (f). (8)(e) and (f), (12){e) 

and (f), and (15)(e) and (f), barber, cosmetology/barber, electrology, esthetics, and nail 
technology instructors may only teach in those areas for which they have received training and 
are qualified to teach. 

(2) 	 In accordance with Subsection 58-11a-102(9), an individual licensed as a 
cosmetology/barbering instructor may teach barbering, basic esthetics ;.a~"Q9rt'9ftl~l~ 
WmufogWbarberingcurrticylumlor nail technology in a licensed barber schOOl, a licensed 
cosmetology/barber school or a licensed nail technology school or in an approved barber, 
cosmetology/barber~.tI:lieJeathati_ or nail technology apprenticeship, provided the individual 
can demonstrate the same experience as required in Subsection (1). 

(3) 	 An instructor may only teach the use of a mechanical or electrical apparatus for which the 
instructor is trained and qualified. 

R156-11 a-61 OSfanda~sforthe Use"<WAtltlll 
In accordance with Subsections 58-11a-102(25)(b) and (31)(a)(i)(C) and 58-11a-501(17), the standards 
for the use of any acid or concentration of acids, shall be: 
(1) 	 The use of any acid or acid solution which would exfoliate the skin below the stratum corneum, 

including those listed in Subsections (3) and (4), is prohibited unless used under the supervision 
of a licensed health care practitioner. 

(2) 	 The following acids are prohibited unless used under the supervision of a licensed health care 
practitioner: 
(a) 	 phenol; 
(b) 	 bichloroacetic acid; 
(c) 	 resorcinol, except as provided in Subsection (4}(b); and 
(d) 	 any acid in any concentration level that requires a prescription. 

(3) 	 Limited chemical exfoliation for a basic esthetician does not include the mixing, combining or 
layering of skin exfoliation products or services, but does include: 
(a) 	 alpha hydroxy acids of 30% or less, with a pH of not less than 3.0; and 
(b) 	 salicylic acid of 15% or less. 

(4) 	 Chemical exfoliation for a master esthetician includes: 
(a) 	 acids allowed for a basic esthetician; 
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(b) 	 modified jessner solution on the face and the tissue immediately adjacent to the jaw line; 
(c) 	 alpha hydroxy acids with a pH of not less than 1.0 and at a concentration of 50% must 

include partially neutralized acids, and any acid above the concentration of 50% is 
prohibited; 

(d) 	 beta hydroxy acids with a concentration of not more than 30%; 
(e) 	 trichloroacetic acid, in accordance with Subsection 58-11 a-501 (17)(c), may be used in a 

concentration of not more than 15%, but no manual, mechanical or acid exfoliation can 
be used prior to treatment unless under the general supervision of a licensed health care 
practitioner; and 

(f) 	 vitamin based acids. 
(5) 	 A licensee may not apply any exfoliating acid to a client's skin that has undergone 

microdermabrasiorl;jQf':rnicreneedljmQ;jNithin the previous seven days unless under the general 
supervision of a licensed health care practitioner. 

(6) 	 (a) A licensee shall prepare and maintain current documentation of the licensee's 
cumulative experience in chemical exfoliation, including: 

(i) 	 courses of instruction; 
(ii) 	 specialized training; 
(iii) 	 on-the-job experience; and 
(iv) 	 the approximate percentage that chemical exfoliation represents in the licensee's 

overall business. 
(b) 	 A licensee shall provide the documentation required by Subsection (6)(a) to the Division 

upon request. 
(7) 	 A licensee may not use an acid or perform a chemical exfoliation for which the licensee is not 

competent to use or perform through training and experience and as documented in accordance 
with Subsection (6). 

(8) 	 Only commercially available products utilized in accordance with manufacturers' instructions 
may be used for chemical exfoliation purposes. 

(9) 	 A patch test shall be administered to each client prior to beginning any chemical exfoliation 
series. 

R156-11 a-611. Standards for Approval ofiMeeha.r't.I,G.l('Q1Ui(tQtrl~~II7A'pp~...tt(s~ 
In accordance with Subsections 58-11a-102(34)(a)(i)(G)(II) and (H), the standards for approval of 
mechanical or electrical apparatus shall be: 
(1) 	 No mechanical or electrical apparatus that is considered a prescription medical device by the 

FDA may be used by a licensee, unless such use is completed under the appropriate level of 
supervision by a licensed health care practitioner acting within the licensed health care 
practitioner's scope of practice. 

(2) 	 Dermaplane procedures, dermabrasion procedures, blades, knives, and lancets are prohibited 
except for: 
(a) 	 advanced pedicures; 
(b) 	 advanced extraction of impurities from the skin; and 
(c) 	 dermaplane procedures for advanced exfoliation as defined in Subsection R156-11a

102(7) by a master esthetician under direct supervision of a health care practitioner. 
(3) 	 The use of any procedure in which human tissue is cut or altered by laser energy or ionizing 

radiation is prohibited for all individuals licensed under this chapter unless it is within the scope 
of practice for the licensee and under the appropriate level of supervision by a licensed health 
care practitioner acting within the licensed health care practitioner's scope of practice. 

(4) 	 To be approved, a microdermabrasion machine must: 
(a) 	 be specifically labeled for cosmetic or esthetic purposes; 
(b) 	 be a closed-loop vacuum system that uses a tissue retention device; and 
(c) 	 the normal and customary use of the machine does not result in the removal of the 

epidermis beyond the stratum corneum. 

roved, amlcroneed'.(i.e~mtIi!I• 

•~ ........"~,,.,...I;i.ii§~ii~etle\il'te'st~eti,c;l 


(&t be used only.by Master·SsthStiGranltr.tift 
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R156-11a-612. Standards·fot Di$cfl(j~6'ff~ 
(1) 	 In accordance with Subsections 58-11a-102(28)(b) and (34)(i)(C), a licensee acting within the 

licensee's scope of practice shall inform a client of the following before applying a chemical 
eXfoliantJnJlSjll!ga:mjQfQ~!fliIg:;1ievmf,r using a microdermabrasion machine: 
(a) 	 the procedure may only be pe ormed for cosmetic and not medical purposes, unless the 

licensee is working under the supervision of a licensed health care practitioner, who is 
working within the scope of the practitioner's license; and 

(b) 	 the benefits and risks of the procedure. 
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Letter to the State Board of Cosmetology Licensing 
August 22, 2014 

Chieusuong le 

Lic#6126110-1112 


5745 W Bard Rd 

Herriman, UT 84096 

(801}706-6565 


Dear State Board of Utah, 

I understand that I am under the investigation of a fraudulent act and it all happened at 
my current work. My boss, Jenny, the owner of California Nails at South Town Mall, has 

instructed and miss lead me to pay $3,400.00 (this is a large amount for me) to get the 
cosmetology license so I can do eyelashes additional to nails services. As an employee, 
listen is the only option if I want to continue with working. Naively, Jenny indicated that 
the license will added more business and the license is just like in the year 2000 where it 
was given out without any further education. Just pay, sign a few page and submit, all 
the paper works will be done by her. I was lured into it and falsely misdirected and 
entered into this fraudulent act. Just last week a letter was send out to me and I took 

the initiative to come in on 8/20/14 and talk to the investigator, Mrs. lynne Anthony, to 

undergo investigation and seek understanding of the situation along with seeking steps 
to take to further co-operate with the authorities. 
I have stopped doing eyelashes and only focus on nails services under my previous nails 
license. 
Regretfully, I acknowledged that I have entered to a wrongfully act. I am asking the 
Boards to have mercy and find it in your hearts to suspense my previous nails license 
instead of revoke it. This is the only way I can support my family, the only source of 

income for our household. Sadly to say, we don't want to be on the street again, living 
in a car just like two years ago. 
Thank you for your considerations and understanding. If you should needed further 
info, please contact me at (801)706-6565 or via email: stletran@yahoo.com. 
Sincerely, 

Chieusuong Le 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 2 2014 

mailto:stletran@yahoo.com
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August th, 2014 

Dear Members of the Board, 

I am writing this letter in response to the revocation of my nail technician license. My daughter 

has volunteered to help me write this letter because my English is very limited. I am a single mom with 

two children that I need to take care of. I currently work at a factory that requires a lot of physical labor I 

have developed tosteoarthritis in both my arms and neck which have made my job very painful. I am the 

primary source of income and I really wanted to find another job so I could continue to provide for my 

family. I found it was very hard for me to find a good job and the nail technician is the best choice for my 

situation because it does not require a lot of speaking English or heavy physical work. I had experience 

doing nails while in Vietnam and I was familiar with the work and environment. While I was studying for 

my nail technician test, I heard from other people that there was someone who could get me the license 

in an easier way as long as I paid them specific amount of money. I was informed they had done that for 

a lot people and they said it was pretty typical for nail technicians to get a license this way. *The 

information for the woman who took my money to help me get the license is provided at the end of this 

letter. I am still eager to become a nail technician and I am willing to study the English and take the 

courses required for me to become a nail technician in the state of Utah as soon as possible. I hope that 

you will take these things into consideration when deciding my case. Thank you for your time. 

Sincerely, 

~e.--SfDn~ 
Phuong Ha Lam B. 

d2bly,383 

Information as referenced above: 
4* 1/3CQI 

t: Glen F. Biddulph M.D 

2121 N 1700 W 

Tanner Clinic Layton, UT, 84041 

801-773-4865 

*. Ms. Dan Huyen Ton 

:1319C;5S0: Chase Che;:k:;:g ,~"cct 

407-488-8963 : Qrlc n: ..Hllber 
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Teresa Pham 
4829 South 2980 West 
Taylorsville, UT 84129 
801-916-6696 

Salt Lake City, the 26th of August 2014 

To Whom It May Concern] 

I would like to take this opportunity, to detail the licensing matter] which had under 

reviewing at your office. 

Few years ago, I had came to the United States as immigrant] with dream of pursuit 

good life for my family, and contribute to this great nation. Love doing in beauty field, I 

had learned doing nails, wax and facial massage. Due to my language limitation, I had 

difficulty in obtaining license] as required by State law. 

One day, I know Mr. Quy (phone # 801-839-6421). Knowing my situation, he had 

promised to get me a license without test taking. He promised to take care all the 

paperwork with certain fee. He had mentioned that the State has some sort of program 

for someone like me, with English as a second language, to obtain license without test 

taking. 

Agreed with the good news, I had paid Mr. Quy $1,000 USD. 

Four weeks later, I had received wax license from State of Utah. 

In my knowledge, I had not know that Mr. Quy had make up paperwork, or had he 


compliance with the state law in submitting my application 7 


I am just an ordinary woman, who is working hard to support my kids. Please help me 

and my family. 

Sincerely yours, 

Teresa Pham 



representing 
_ . _ beauty &wellnessMGW''W iMAJiliJi aA .~ COi«fJ~g.lUAr 

• 	 ., education 
since 1924To our 	upcoming (onvention where we'll (elebrate 9~ yean o~ on Ano£iotiol 

: 

Educational sessions, top industry speakers, meals & rec~ptions, exhibitor showcase and networking events with school 

owners &directors from around the country. Visit beautyschools.org for a full schedule and details. 

To register for this event, please call 800-831-1086 x100 

http:beautyschools.org


"Changes" 
Provide Harmony For the 

Board delegates and administrators of 
Cosmetology and Barbering Boards 

will gather together for a collaboration of 
ideas among the states at the NIC Annual 
Conference in Charleston, South Carolina, 
August 23-26, 2014. By working together 
and sharing common ideas to help create 
stronger leadership, the delegates will ben
efit not only the works of their own boards 
but the entire cosmetology profession. 

This year's Conference has expanded to 
more educational program designed to 
benefit all the delegates. The Conference 
Education Committee Chairman Rosanne 
Kinley and her committee along with the 
South Carolina Cosmetology Board have 
put together a very stimulating and impres
sive program. 

The Conference will start off with a wel
come reception on the evening of August 
22nd to help everyone get acquainted. The 
presented agenda for the delegates will be 
three full days of intense and interesting 
presentations that will create constructive 
education for the states. The featured 
speaker is Christopher Venesky from 
Low Country Stylist, who will enlighten 

the delegates on how to communicate to 
achieve success. Other speakers that will 
be addressing the delegates with outstand
ing presentations are: "Infection Control 
Standards-Proposed Changes" by Leslie 
Koste RN, Barbacide; Gerard McAvey, Mi
lady, "Are You an Effective Leader?"; Lynda 

,Elliot, Executive Director, NC Board of 
Cosmetic Arts Examiners on "Regulatory 
Reform"; Joseph Pham "Nailing the Ameri
can Dream"; Edward M. Cramp, Attorney 
at Law - Duane Morris LLP, "Unintended 
Consequences: Top 10 Ways State Regula
tions Lead to Frivolous Student Lawsuits"; 
and Gary Landry, Executive Director of 
NY State Board of Cosmetology "Market
ing Against Deregulation-It's Time to Be 
Aggressive." 

Breakout session topics will range from 
"NABBA-NIC Collaboration," "Policy 
Decisions That Affect Our Industry," "Leg
islative Updates" and "Development of the 
NIC Examination." All of this plus more 
will be packed into the three days. The Edu
cation Committee promises the Conference 
to be one ofgreat interest by giving so much 
valuable education to the states. 
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Message 
From the Board Administrator Representative 

,,\V Jhew! Can you believe that over half 
W ofl014 has already passed us by? It's 

so hard to believe that kids will soon begin 
another school year, followed by the start of 
football season (GO NOLES!), Halloween, 
Thanksgiving and Christmas! I remember 
as a teenager my mother telling me not to 
"wish my life away" because the older you 
get, the faster time flies. Once again, she 
was right! 

My two years of service as the Board Ad
ministrator Representative on the NIC 
Executive Board has been a whirlwind of 
events. From the point of election, there 
were Executive Board meetings, National 
Examination Committee meetings, confer
ence calls, serving on various committees, 
assisting with the Region Meetings, Exam 
Development Meetings/Subject-Matter Ex
pert Meetings, planning the Administrators 
Meetings .... Needless to say, being busy is an 
understatement, but it has been a complete 
honor and a privilege to serve. 

The Annual Conference is fast-approaching. 
Make your plans to join your peers at this 
year's conference in beautiful Charleston, 
Sc. The agenda is chocked full of interest
ing and helpful topics. You will also have 

an opportunity to collaborate with other 
members from across the country on issues 
before your board. What better way to 
come up with ideas to combat deregulation, 
fraudulent credentials, unlicensed activity? 
Charleston is a lovelyvenue and offers great 
southern charm and delectable food. You 
don't want to miss it! 

Finally, 1'd like to leave you with a bit of 
humor and a smile: 

• Don't cry because it's over, smile be
cause it happened! 

• You only live once, but ifyou do it right, 
once is enough! 

• Today you are you, 	that is truer than 
true! There is no one alive that is youer 
than you! 

• I 	hate it when you offer someone a 
sincere compliment on their mustache 
and suddenly she's not your friend 
anymore! 

• All my life I thought air was free until 
I bought a bag of chips! 

Hope to see you soon, 

Robyn Barineau 

r --------~-:-- ~------,- -~'~:'l·---~-------.1 

! Honbrllry,:Membership·rtgmjn~~ipl1s '! 

: i 1......'0 ....•..o ...............i...n •........t.•..•.·.a •..•...•...nd ........a.t .....•.. fO ......hO,.n.'.0
.•..........I)..•...•. m .........a .....e ......•.·.ca •.. ....•.•..•.. id .• e ........·.1: ....r-.
I ..• ...•. ary ):riembe~hipiirtNIC atthe 2014 

:. NIOGonfe;en~!itlie • following guide
,lines.. and. ruleSrti\lStbe followed. 
I 
I A:ca~dHlatemustb~k past Illember 
I of .anY~()~tn~t~logypoard{who. has 
L «re~aere~distih~uis~ed service"- andI 
I musthavecbnttibuted to NIC above 
I and'bey-()i{athe r:~gtiliiduties expected
I 

of ali members .• Th~ .accomplishmentsI 
I of the nominee, not membership or, 

having held office, are, of "paramount,L ~ 

iI11bBit:in~~.,; .. 'flleFc~Il~ idate·~riius~.b¢': 

~~~~~~~-~~ 

at an ant;l,ruu,s<:.?t,l,f~!~Ils:.f.. . ' ,,"] 

Thehorilirtee!$tianie,jql'l~lfidtl 
andrci;u~~·'~~~b~!~tlrY. 
W:ave~us~p:lafaVI~~tiIll()' 
c()tn· As~f~l~in~:.~tetnh .. 
tablished ior,~umbU~t:f.~di 
acquire at leasf 100 points for· serVic~ 
and accomplishments in order toquaHfy) 



in Nrc. This also included the two years 
when I was President of Nrc. Here rwas 
holding a position in all of these organiza

Editorial 

by Lois Wiskur 

A fter reading an article on states eth

1'i..ics and disclosure laws on regulatory 

boards, I felt compelled to write my editorial 

on the subject. 

The article talked about a person who was a 

board member of the State Medical and Os

teopathic Examiners and sat on the board of 

directors for a holding company created by 

an insurance firm that sells malpractice poli

cies to medical doctors. It was questioned if 

this person would have a conflict of interest 

having a part in both roles? 

The governor who made the appointment 

to the medical board didn't feel that the two 

roles presented a conflict. 

Most of the states have cosmetology/bar

bering boards. The boards do the licensing 

and review complaints against the profes

sion from the public. The purpose of the 

boards is to protect the health and welfare 

of the consumer. The licensing helps the 

consumer trust their stylist/licensee when 

receiving services in the salon. This trust 

level should also extend to the boards doing 

the licensing. 

Are There Conflicts 
on Boards? 
The board members in most of the states are 

appointed by the governor. In many states 

the lack of disclosure requirements and 
absence of strict conflict of interest statutes 
may make it difficult to know if there are 
any conflicts. 

This brings us to the question, "What other 

roles does a board member play that might 

create a conflict of interest?" The other 

question is, "Does the state have any ethical 
guidelines?" 

This may be a subject that most boards 
don't pay attention to. I know that I never 
thought about ever having a conflict when 

I was on my board. I don't know if at that 

time the state had any ethical guidelines. 

The only guideline I recall was that I had 
to be 25 years of age. 

Conflicts - there were many that I had 
when I think back to the time I served as a 
board member in my state. During the time 

I served as Chairman of the Cosmetology 

Board. I also served as President of the 

South Dakota Cosmetology Association, 
president of our local beauty affiliate (that 
goes back to the '80's), Chaired the State 
Hair Fashion Committee, and was an officer 

tions serving the profession all at the same 

time. It never occurred to me that I had any 
conflict of interest. 

Thinking back when I was NIC President, 
Aurie Gosnell, the Testing Coordinator 
always kept her sharp eyes on me. She pretty 
much held the reins on what I was allowed 

to attend and what I could or couldn't 

do as NIC President. Her philosophy was 

when you were President. one needed to 

stay neutral in your thinking until after the 

problem was solved. 

The President. Vice-President and Immedi

ate Past President are members of the Exam 
Committee. Even though I was part of the 

committee I was not allowed to work on the 

testing program, let alone see a test because 

to Aurie you couldn't be judge and jury at 

the same time. That also was the same for 
the other executive board members on the 
NIC Board. Sometimes I got a little put out 

with her because I felt I had a right to know 
what was going on. Now when I think back, 

what she was trying to do was to avoid the 

board from having any conflict of interest 
involving the executive board, the testing 

program and the states that were a part of 
the testing program. 

It is a simple step to take-reqUiring those 

interested in taking a position on regula
tory boards or in a national organization to 

provide information on their involvement 

in other organizations or outside firms that 

might affect their ability to be impartial in 
licensing and disciplinary actions. 

In most private business, executives must be 
forthcoming in disclosing involvements that 

could pose potential conflicts. The states 

should be at least thorough in protecting 
the public from potential harm. and the 
public deserves to have the highest level of 
trust possible in the boards. 

www.n ictesti ng .org 
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Ne\V FDA Warning 

on Indoor Tanning 

The FDA has issued a new warning that tanning beds and sun 

lamps will carry a warning that they should not be used by 
anyone under the age of 18. The new warning is aimed at reducing 
rising rates of skin cancer linked to the radiation-emitting devices. 

The Food and Drug Administration has helped in the regulation 
tanning machines for more than 30 years, but for the first time, the 
agency is requiring manufacturers to warn consumers about the 
cancer risks of indoor tanning. 

Some state boards regulate and license the tanning machines. 
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Getting To Know 


Your Officers 


Years served on your State Board: 

Three 

Who inspires you the most? 

My father, who inspired and instilled in me 
the values which have proven so important 
in life if one hopes to attain happiness and 
success. 

Three words that express you the most: 

Integrity, dependable, and contentment. 

What makes you a good role model to 
represent NIC as an officer? 

I, like so very many, began my career with 
little understanding of the wide range of 
opportunities that would unfold as a result 
of being a member of our profession. My 
professional journey began the day I entered 
a school of cosmetology to become an es
thetician and wtote a check for my tuition. 
Over the next two decades, I obtained my 
license; I joined the staff of one of the top 
salons in Mississippi and learned our profes
sion is a large family, where we share each 
other's good times as well as bad. It was 
there that my colleagues encouraged me to 
go back to cosmetology school and become 
a fully licensed cosmetologist. I have sub
sequently owned a salon and two skin care 
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dinics, been a member ofvarious state and 
national organizations, and currently serve 
on my state board as well as the board of 
Nrc. Throughout my career I have valued 
the opportunity to assist others on their per
sonal journey in our profession. I believe 
my professional journey is an outstanding 
example of where hard work, fortunate 
opportunities and commitment within 
our profession may lead any of us to a very 
successful and rewarding future. 

How do you see that serving as an NIC 
officer has helped in creating a more 
positive role for NIC in the industry? 

That is a difficult question to respond. 
Individually, it is difficult to influence or 
shape the role of an organization. What 
r do believe is, as an officer, one must be 

.	an effective listener, striving to hear new 
ideas, an effective communicator, serving 
as a voice for those ideas and performing 
both of these functions with the utmost 
integrity. We are fortunate that the officers 
ofNIC are committed professionals. It is up 
to each of us to continually strive to make 
NIC even more relevant to our profession. 
Ifwe ever lose sight of the original purpose 
of our organization, which is the advance
ment of our profession, we have in fact lost 
our purpose and value. 

What issues in the future, if any, do you 
see that NIC will need to address? 

NIC must stay focused on our fundamental 
role, working to advance our profession 
across the nation. NrC is composed of the 

current and honorary past members of our 
State Boards, the regulatory leaders of our 
discipline from across the nation. We are 
in a profession that has a presence in every 
community in our country. While we must 
stay relevant and ensure that as we expend 
the money and energies of our organiza
tion, we move our discipline forward from 
a vocation to a profession. In keeping with 
that thought, our profession has untapped 
power. Our profession has the potential 
of exerting a greater voice both politically 
and economically in our communities and 
states, but in most cases we have failed to 
recognize our potential power. 

Why do you think it's important that there 
should be an effective system of checks 
and balances in place to ensure NIC 
members that the officers are acting on 
behalf of the States best interest? 

I believe that the transit nature of our 
membership places a great responsibility 
on each of us to be effective stewards of 
our organization. NIC has a rich tradition 
and is greatly respected across our nation, 
but our organization is only as good as 
our membership. Our members include 
some of the top people in our profession 
from across the nation. It is up to us, the 
current members of NIC, to ensure we act 
responsibly, with integrity, and with a com
mitment to constantly expend our energies 
working to make our profession even better 
for the next generation of those who enter 
our discipline. 



of sunset review$and. 

o sunset reviews mean the end: 

of Cosmetologylicensi~Z"': 
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